

Electronically Filed  
Intermediate Court of Appeals  
CAAP-22-0000506  
31-MAR-2023  
02:05 PM

NO. CAAP-22-0000506 **Dkt. 44 AB**

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES )	CIVIL NO. 1CCV-21-0001304
ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, )	(DECLARATORY JUDGMENT)
AFL-CIO; and, UNITED PUBLIC )	
WORKERS, AFSCME, LOCAL 646, )	APPEAL FROM:
AFL-CIO, )	(1) ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT
Plaintiffs-Appellants, )	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
vs. )	STATE OF HAWAII'S AMENDED
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, )	MOTION TO DISMISS, FILED ON
STATE OF HAWAII; JOHN DOES 1-10; )	NOVEMBER 29, 2021 [Dkt. 17], FILED ON
JANE DOES 1-10; DOE )	MARCH 31, 2022 [Dkt. 37]; and (2) FINAL
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE )	JUDGMENT FILED ON AUGUST 2, 2022
CORPORATIONS 1-10; DOE )	[Dkt. 48]
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES AND )	
DOE ENTITIES 1-10, )	JUDGE: HON. LISA W. CATALDO
Defendants-Appellees. )	
_____ )	

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
STATE OF HAWAII'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page No.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i-ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
A. STANDING .....	4
B. RULE 12(B)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS.....	4
C. RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THERE IS NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO PREVENT THE DISCLOSURE OF GOVERNMENT INFORMATION UNDER HRS § 92-14... 5	5
B. <u>SHOPO</u> WAS PROPERLY APPLIED IN THIS CASE .....	8
C. THE UNION LACKED ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING TO SUE UNDER HRS § 92-14 .....	9
D. NEITHER HRS CH. 92F NOR THE EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION CREATED A TORT DUTY.....	11
VI. CONCLUSION.....	13

## Table of Authorities

<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Bank of America, N.A. v. Reyes-Toledo</u> 143 Hawai‘i 249, 428 P.3d 761 (2018).....	5
<u>Blair v. Ing</u> 95 Hawai‘i 247, 21 P.3d 452 (2001).....	5
<u>Casumpang v. ILWU Local 142</u> 94 Hawai‘i 330, 13 P.3d 1235 (2000).....	4, 5
<u>County of Hawai‘i v. Ala Loop Homeowners</u> 123 Haw. 391, 235 P.3d 1103 (2010).....	10, 11
<u>Hawaii Med. Ass'n v. Hawaii Med. Serv. Ass'n, Inc.</u> 113 Hawai‘i 77, 148 P.3d 1179 (2006).....	4, 9, 10
<u>Hungate v. L. Off. of David B. Rosen</u> 139 Hawai‘i 394, 391 P.3d 1 (2017).....	4, 5
<u>In re Bevins</u> 28 Haw. 733 (1925) .....	11
<u>McCarthy v. United States</u> 850 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<u>Molfino v. Yuen</u> 134 Hawai‘i 181, 339 P.3d 679 (2014).....	12
<u>Moore v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> 6 Haw. App. 646, 736 P.2d 73 (1987) .....	5
<u>Mottl v. Miyahira</u> 95 Hawai‘i 381, 23 P.3d 716 (2001).....	4
<u>Nakamoto v. Kawauchi</u> 142 Hawai‘i 259, 418 P.3d 600 (2018).....	12
<u>Organization of Police Officers v. City and County of Honolulu</u> 149 Hawai‘i 492, 505 P.3d 1225 (2021).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<u>Pele Defense Fund v. Puna Geothermal Venture</u> 77 Hawai‘i 64, 881 P.2d 1210 (1994).....	4

<u>State v. Demello</u>	
136 Hawai‘i 193, 361 P.3d 420 (2015).....	7, 8
<u>Tax Found. of Hawai‘i v. State</u>	
144 Haw. 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019).....	5
<u>Tax Found. of Hawai‘i v. State</u>	
144 Hawai‘i 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019).....	4

**State Statutes**

HRS ch. 92F.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
HRS § 92F-13 .....	7, 8
HRS § 92F-13(1).....	7, 8
HRS § 92F-13(4).....	8
HRS § 92F-14 .....	1, 6, 9, 10
HRS § 92F-14(b).....	11, 13
HRS § 92F-15 .....	7
HRS § 92F-15(a).....	6
HRS § 92F-17(a).....	7
HRS § 92F-19(a).....	7
HRS § 92F-23 .....	8
HRS § 92F-24 .....	8
HRS § 92F-25 .....	8
HRS § 92F-27(a).....	8

**Other Authorities**

<u>Journal of the House of Representatives</u> , Fourteenth Legislature, Regular Session of 1988 .....	8
